
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELENE SETBACK APPLICATIO^

Instructions: File all mformation requested under Part A for processing the Detennination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1),including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know that your parcel wil) require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
within fbe shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

Applicant Information

Applicant;
Mailing Address:

YVYA.'U-rifS.Lj (AOI^AIC^
PO 60^ Zfils
2o*A<»t^ , GA <?<?4-^,

Phone: AoZ.tAo-lfcl

Applicant's Status: (Check one)

Email: ^aA^V^&U&y ^6 ^l^\\.Caiv

Owner ofthe Property
Q Lessee ofthe Property

@ Authorized Agent
: 

(Holder ofat least 75% offhe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must Iiave m unexpired and recorded lease offive (5) years or more from the
date offiling offhis applicatioti. Ifnot, Owner(s) mustprovide a Letter ofAufhorization.
AttachLetterofAutfaorization S^S (ScUl&n' 'A'''

Transmittal Date; Jl

Project Information (attach additional sheets, ifnecessaiy)

(IjSSlteKAt. (i~'i&_ Tax Map Key(s): W H-S - C>0t - 611County Zoning District:
Land Area: 10, 1ZA" SP

Nature ofDevelopment:
(Description ofproposed
strycture or sybdivisipn)

ISY; I'STIM.^ Si u£ P&^vi^ OLogu.iwb. m^o^.
Tlj(S»V\B&|SL.

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSVED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shoreline Setbaek Determination of Applicability (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
pfaotos and/or documcntation.

1. Pro^erty is Abutting the Shor&lme
ft,Proposedproject's approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map):

2. Properfy is Not Abuttmg the Shorelme
Proposed project's approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map); YJ3t)_ft.

3. Additional Information: SglS ©XU1&TT &1'
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate:_ft./year
(Information available here: wwv^soe^thawaii.eda/coasts/kauaicp^nty/KC^unty^
Number and description ofparcels (including roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcej;

[Tue'soffirecc pR£'ftEitF( is sep£(\.^®D^fU)h^Ttt<§Ng^ngsi- srtonaun/a
ft^ ^?(Uuin6;Pftopesfri(T^,v.i4-s-o&i-oc^'); m>^A,i^Ai (to&o (couw^^
SSb^fau^.) feeAc.i)?., -1-

FOR 6FHCIAL USE ONLY:

SSD J.MLD -J3_

Acceptance Date; 'A-'^u
Website Ppstmg Date: •T-^'ZO

Detenninaticm Date: ^A'^O
JE'lamimg Commission Date: T'JTT

ExpirationJ)ate: ^.^•^-l
Planner Assigned: ^z



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

^OPOS^^^^^U}^mS^^^^Pe'G^c^^^^w^^^at^J^^1il^Gct parcel (Lowest and Highest eleyations)

JTUS ©x\ytiNG-~TO(tofc/LAPi^ \S P-W.T&& Soflo-ecc PpoPae^ \5 K[ 4^
L&i).(>teKi](ASi&._-Si&\ffl&!a)yi-_te_-^ctL.'' n\Si»,_;_

Shorelme1^e(e^beach,dune,ro

Tl^e ®>(vsr>ufa~ ^>ttardS<-itj& IS & n\W!EU > OF Sbxit^ &fcSfey^ Ah)&
Ol^VOfUOPplwfr-S.

Artificially armored Shoreline
If checked, what type of armoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, buUchead): .^^SAO^p- PlU&T"6Q^ l l^ts-
Is thc aroioriti! 'fcOfctO.Is the armoring permitted/authorized?
|Date of authorization (attach copy ofauthorization letter):

fiproperty in coastal floodplain (ifchecked, what zone)? ?<. owsiog, S.(ii2yA<- Ftjm-kowe
^^J^iy^9P^^^?M^}^i?c?1^PP.aM^J^^.Sil^-^°9^^^
r isio

PLEASE NOTE:

Any misrepresentation ofinfonnation in fhis shoreline setback application will result in revocation ofthis
determination and may result in fines aad criminal prosecution.

Applicant.'s Signature

Signatu^e
^-

\b\to
Datl

Applicability (to be completed by Planning Department)

D

Setback D^tei-mination necessary. Requirements ofOrdinanee No. 979 are applicable.

SetbacK Det^rmini

^D^

NOT necessary. Requirements ofQrdmance No. 979 are not applicable.

^•A-Z^
ing I^ector orydesignee Date

IfPart A has beer^deei^elftha^rfietermmation will be necessary, the additional mfonnation will be required for
submission ofthis dopiyation.

PartB

D

A non-refimdable processing fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for detennination.
(§8-27.S(e))
An aerial map/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) wifh a line drawn from fhe shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.
A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existing and proposed structures mcludmg driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, etc.
Buildmg Permit Number (Ifbuildmg plans submitted)

-2-
6/21/17



PLANNWG DEPARTMENT
SHORELWE SETBACKDETERMEVATION

Exemption Determination

D Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V' or 'VE' flood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Planning Director that the properfy is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shorelme and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback shall be sbity (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established

not more fhan twelve (12) months from the date ofthe application for fhe exception under this section.

Exempfion 2
In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Planning Directorthat the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topograpby, properties between shoreline md applicmt's property,
elevation, and the Ustory ofcoastal hazards in fhe area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7, those structures and uses foimd exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) mcluding repairs and renovations
to a lawfully existing stoTicture, mcluding nonconfonmiig structures, provided fhat:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size or degree ofnon-conformity;
or intensify the use ofthe structure or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement ofthe structure; and
(C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, biuldmg code,

floodplain management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law,

aetter from the Department ofPublic Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substantial Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2(Ifapplicable, will require valuation ofproject).

Exemption Determination (to be completed by PIanning Department)

D

Pursuant to §8-27.3the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the proposed
structure(s) or subdivision(slas exempt from those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.i

PursuEtnt-t^ §8-27.7the ^aua'i)County Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed structure(s) is permitted within the shoreline
setb^ck ar^a. While eyei^ipt ^Am those shoreline setback detennmation requu'ements established under §8-27.8,the
prof>ose(|/structure(s) ^Ji^ect to the conditions of §8-27.7(b).(See pg. 8)

^ "<- 70
&- or desifiAee

lents/corfditions:

Date

H^ k 4^ph^ ^^

-3-
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December 16th 2019

Subject: Agent Authorization Letter

To whom it may concern,

I, Craig Schwed, as owner of lQ(14J<8aJohaJloM, authorize Matt Howarth and Bobby
Smith as my agent(s) to sign and act on my behalf regarding all applications, submittals and
documents related to an exemption from Shoreline Setback Determination for the property.

This letter will serve as proof of authorization.

Sincerely, Craig Schwed

1QQ.4Kea!QJTaJ3sad
TMKMSQQ1£a2

(2-K^\C>\\7 II l^





ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT Or PUBtIC WORKS
THE COUNTY OF KAUA'X

DEREK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHAEL A. DAHIUG, MANAGING DIRECTOR

LYLE M. TABATA
DEPUTY COUNTY ENGINEER

January 14,2019

Matthew Howarth
850 Donner Avenue
Sonoma, CA 95476

SUBJECT; SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION
SUBSTANT1AL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
1004KEALOHASTREET
KAPA'A,HAWAi'l-96746
TMK: (4)4-5-001-012

Dear Mr. Howarth,

PW 12.18.057

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
979) Section 8-27.2 defines substantial improvement as "any cumulative series of
repairs, reconstruction, improvements, or additions to a structure over a ten (10) year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the market
value ofthe structure before the start of construction ofthe first improvement during that
ten (10) year period. Forthe purposes ofthis definition, substantial improvement is
considered to occur when the first alteration of any wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural
part of the building commences, whether or not that alteration affects the external
dimensions ofthe structure."

The Department of Public Works - Engineering Division (DPW) has reviewed the work
performed on the building at 1004 Kealoha Street and determined that the work
constjtutes a substantial improvement. It should be noted that the work as already tieen
completed and that this determination is being made for an after the fact building permit.
A summary of the calcuiations is provided below.

Market Value
The market value used in the calculations is the 2018 Replacement Cost New Less
Depreciation (RCNLD) as determined by the County's Reat Property Assessment
Division. The RCNLD for 2018 was $60,200. If the owner chooses to dispute this
value, then an appraisal of the structure must be provided at the owner's expense. The
appraisal shall be prepared by a professional appraiser licensed in the State of Hawai'i
and the market value shall be based on the "Cost Approach" (or RCNLD). The
appraisal must determine the RCNLD ofthe structure before the first improvements
were performed in this current ten year cycle.

4444 Eice Street Suite 175
www.kauai.gov

Uhu'e, Hawal'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (f)
An Equal Opporhinity Employer

/l/,v
S^M^^



Matthew Howarth
January 14,2019
Page2of2

Cps( of Improvements

The applicant has submitted an afterthe fact building permit application forthe
construction of a roofed deck, new siding, and wiring. The cost of these improvements
was estimated by architect Rafal Cholodzinski to be $33,400. The estimate is found on
the construction plans and is dated November 26, 2018.

It also appears like the roof on the structure has also been replaced within the last ten
years. Although a building permit is not required for re-roofing projects, the cost ofthis
repair must also be included in the cost of improvements. We have used an estimated
cost of $8,000 for the re-roofing in these calculations. This brings the total cost of
improvements to $41,400.

Summary
The cost of improvements for the structure compared to the 2018 RCNLD market value
is summarized as follows:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $41,400
Market Value (Real Property): $ 60,200

0.68770r 69%

Since the cost of improvements is more than 50% ofthe market value, the work is
considered to be substantial. If you have any questions or need additional information,
contact Stanford Iwamoto at (808) 241-4896 or siwamoto@kauai.gov.

Sincerely,

Michael Moule, P.E.
Chief, Engineering Division

Concur,

^^^

fyfe Tabata
Deputy County Engineer

^^———
—.——..-

copy: PIanning Department (Jody Galinato)
Real Property Assessment Office (Mike Hubbard)
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Flood Hazard Assessment Report
www.hawaiinfip.org

Property Information Notes:
COUNTY: KAUAI

TMKHO: (4)4-5-001:012

WATERSHED: WAIKAEA

PARCEL ADDRESS; 1004 KEALOHA RD
KAPAA, Hl 96746

Flood Hazard Information
FIRM INDEX DATE: NOVEMBER 26, 2010

LETTER OF MAP CHANGE(S): NONE

FEMA FIRM PANEL: 150002a204F

PANEL EFFECTIVE DATE: MOVEMBER 26, 2010

THIS PROPERH IS WITHIN A TSUNAMI EVACUTION ZONE: YES
FOR MORE INFO, VISIT: http://www.scd.hawaii.gov/

THIS PROPERT^ IS WITH1N A DAM EVACUATION ZONE: N0
FOR MOfiE INFO, VISIT: http://dlnrene.liawaii.gov/dam/

o 400 800ft

Pisctaimer: The Hawaii Department of iand anct Natwal Resources {OLNff} assumes no responsibility arising from
the use, accwacy, completeness, and timetiness ofony informcition contoined in this report. Wewers/Users are
responsibtefor verifying the accuracy of the information andagree to indemnify the DLHR, its officers, and employ-
eesfrom any l!ai}ility whkfi mayarisefrom its use ofits data or mformation.

If this mop has been identiflect as 'PREUMWARY',
please note that it is being provided for informatiandl purposes

and is not to be iised for flood inswance rating. ContactyaiircomtyfloodploinmanagerforfloodzonedeterFnina'
tions to be usedfor compUance wi'th local ftaodplain managemefit regutations.

SPECtAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS (SFHAs) SUBJECT TO INUNDATIOW BY
THE 1% ANNUAfc CHANCE FLOOD - The 1% annual chance flood (100-
year), also know as the base flood, is the flood that has a 1% chance of
being equaled or exceeded in any given year. SFHAi include Zone A, AE,
AH, AO, V, and VE. The Base Flood Eievation (BFE) is the water surface
elevation of the 1% annual chance flood. Mandatory flood insurance
purchase applies in these zones;

Zone A: No BFE determined.

Zone AE: BFE determined.

Zone AH; Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually areas of ponding);
BFE determined.

Zone AO: Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually sheet flow on
sloping terrain); average depths determined.

Zone V: Coastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave action);
no 8FE determined.

Zone VE: Coastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave action);
BFE determined.

Zone AEF: Floodway areas in Zone AE. The floodway Is the
channe) of stream plus any adjacent floodplain areas that must
be kept free of encroachment so that the 1% annual chance
flood can be carried withoutincreasingthe BFE.

NON-SPECtAL FLOOD HA2ARD AREA - An area in a low-to-moderate risk
flood zone. No mandatory flood insurance purchase requirements apply,
blit coverage is available in participating communities.

Zone XS (X shaded); Areas of 0.2% annual chance flood; areas of
1% annual chance flood with average depths of less than 1 foot
or with drainage areas less than 1 square mile; and areas
protected by levees from 1% annual chance flood.

Zone X: Areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance
floodplain.

OTHERFLOODAREAS

Zone D: Unstudied areas where flood hazards are undeter-
mlned, but fiooding Is possible. No mandatory flood insurance
purchase apply, but coverage is availablc fn participating commu-
nities.

^U^fcTi?
"£v
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

TOttOFEICIAEBSRONEY:

SSD 203-0 -

Acceptance Date:
Website Posting Date:

Detennination Date;
PIanning Commission Date:

facpir^tion^ate^
PlannerAssigned:

^.^•Zrt^•^•^''u'^
3.7^-^^'^.[[•U-w
%-ii-^2-r
^rT^

Instmctions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Detennination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know, due to proximity ofthe shoreline, that your
parcel will require a Certified Shoreline Survey. Ifyou are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision within
the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

^ARpIican^Inforiination

Applicant:
Address:

Adam Brown for Andi and Robert Ferguson
5784AhakeaSt. Phone: 8086529440
Kapaa, Hawaii Email: bwaybrown@gmail.com

Applicmt's Status: (Check one)

[_] Owner ofthe Property

Q Lessee ofthe Property

0 Aufhorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease offive (5) years or more from the
date offflmg ofthis application. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAuthorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Transmittal Date: January 24,2020

Projectlnformation(attachadditiona)sheets,ifnecessary)
County Zoning District: R4 Tax Map Key(s):

Land Area:
(4) 5-5-04:041

8,588 sf

Nature ofDevelopment:
(Description ofproposed
^tructyrecrf'subdiYisiqn)

Total roof replacement of existing garage due to poor construction and lack of maintenance,
replace windows, electrical, garage door and deteriorated siding. All structural walls to remain

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSVED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shoreline SetbackDetermination ofApplicabiIity (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, 011 In applicable informatlon. Any box checked inust be accompanied by additional informatlon,
photos and/or documentation.

n Properties Abutting the Shoreline
Project's approximate distance from slioreline:

Properties Not Abuttmg the Shoreline
[>3 Project's approximate distance from shoreline: 455' fr°nt485' 'ea'

Additional Information: i, ,_„'

@ Closest distance ofimprovement(s) from Slloreline is approximately 6Sr ^fW ft.
[•] Number ofparcels and type ofimprovements (roads, buildings, stroctures) (oreline and this parcel:

Waioli Beach Park and parking lot fronts Hanalei bay. Mauka is a parce) TMK (4)5-5-04:003 with large existing residenoe. Mauka is Weks road.
Across Weke road is subject parcel 4165 Anae road (TMK 5-5-004:040) with existing residence, garage and art studio. 455' to shoreline.

2/26/15



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELENE SETBACK APPLICATION

Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation of subject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)

Flat

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

Isandy beach

Q Artificially annored Shoreline
O Ifchecked, what type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Q Is the armoring pennitted/authorized?
D Date of authorization (attach copy ofaufhorization letter):

n Is property m coastal floodplain (ifcliecked, what zone)?
n HastMsiwo£ejr^beensybjecttoco^talhazOTds^

Ifthe proposed structure or subdivision is within tbe shoreline setback area then, please be aware that iftlie determmation ofa
sferucture is approved, the Applicant shall agree in writing that the Applicant, its successors, and permitted assigns shall defend,
indenmify, and hold the County ofKaua'i harmless from and against any and all loss, liability, claim or demand arising out of
damages to said stmctures from any coastal natural hazards md coastal erosion, pursumt to §8-27.7(b)(2).

The requu-ements ofthe Subsection (b) shall nm with tfae land aad shall be set forfh m a unilateral agreement recorded by the
applicmt wifh the Bureau of Conveyances or fhe Land Court, whichever is applicable, no later thm ftirty (30) days after the
date offinal shoreline approval ofthe structure under §8-27.8.A copy ofthe recorded unilateral agreement shall be filed with
the Director and the Coimty Engineer no later than forty-five (45) days after tfae date ofthe final shoreline determination and
approval ofthe structure and the filing ofsuch with the Director shall be a prerequisite to the issuance ofany related building
permit. §8-27.7(b)(6).

Applicant's Signature

^W^AM'
'2^,-2.0 2-C?

Sign'ature Date

:^tpplical>ilityi(t<>t(^c<)<nplet^^iii>l»^

Setback De(^ri(iination neces^y. Requirements ofOrdinance No. 979 apply, submit fiill application.

^-4
'l^Q
Date

2/26/15

.:.:.'u:^OR.OFFICIAKHSE:!ONLy;l%s:ff::

SSD 201_ ,-
Acceptance Date:

Website Posting Date:
Deternunation Date:

Planning Cpmmission Date;
Expiration Date:

Plamier Assigned:



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

IfPart A has been deemed that a Determination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission ofthis application.

PartB
Exemption Determination

[•I A non-refundable processing fee ofone hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))

n Exemption 1

&i cases where the proposed storucture or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:
(A) tn cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency

Management Agency (FEMA) FIood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)
'V' or 'VE' flood zones;

(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level
or greater;

(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Plamiing Du-ector that the property is clearly
adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and

(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established
not more than twelve (12) months from the date ofthe application for the exception imder ftiis section.

1*<1 Exempfion 2

In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe PIanning Director that fhe applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be afifected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, exclydmg natural disasters. Factors to be considered sball include, but not
be timited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant's property,
elevation, and the history of coastal hazards in the area.

[_] Exemption 3

Those structures Mid uses found exempt in Tabie 3 (§8-27.7)(see pg. 5-6)

[_] Letter from the Department ofPublic Works stating that the proposed project does not constitute "Substanfial

Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2

gExemRtioli^etei^i^ion^f^Be^omiiilsteiIfby^lan^n^n^
Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Plamiing Department hereby certifies the

sfcructure(s) or subdivision(s) as exempt from fhose shoreline setback determmation required established
5-27.8..

prq

^^j-ZA^
Date

t c^h/^^ ^^^m^ch
^&^t.. O^^i^

6TL
-fr-

2/26/i5



TREEFISH Ll-C.
AE?AM BROWN AR&HITECT

5T84 Ahakea st., Kapa'a, Kaua'i, Haitial'i C|6146

Phone: C&08J 652-1440 • Email: Biuaybrouinagmall.&om

Andi and Bobby Ferguson

318 MeadowRd.

Snowmass Village, Colorado

81615

March2,2019

Department of Planning & Building Division
County of Kauai

4444 Rice Street :

Lihue, Hi 96766

SUBJECT: Agent Authorlzation

TMK (4) 5-5-004:04
4421 AnaeRd. -

Hanalei,Hi. 96714

To whom it may concern;

Authorized representative pertaining to the property at the above TMK is:
Adam Brown

Licensed Architect

TreeFish llc

5784AhakeaSt.

Kapaa, Hl96746

voice: 652-9440

email: bwaybrown@gmail.com

Prdperty Owner

ARCHITEC.TURAl- SERVl&ES • fLANS • CONSULTIN6



TRS6FISH LL&
ADAM BROMN AROH 1 TE&T

5-T&4 Ahakea St, Kapa'a, Hi. 16-T46
Phone: (SOS) 652-1440 • Email; Bu;aybroitin®gmail.&om

January 20, 2020 Exhibit 1

CiiCT OR ine m.ap to sri3 to yoi;;' patn

Total dlstance: 60.56 ft (18.46 m)

showing di&tanc.e from shoreline to start of public beac-h parking barrier
fstru&ture^.

ARC.HITEC.TURAL SERVIC.ES • PLANS • C-ONSULTINiS.



TREEFISH
ADAM BROWN ARC.H 1 T EC.T

51&4 Ahateea St. Kapaa, Hl. q&746
Phone: (606) &52-1440 • Emall: Biuaybroiun®gmail.&om

January 20, 2020 &<hibit 2

Shoiuing distan&e to shoreline from existtng residenc-e Makai of Metee road
and in front of subject parc.el C4421 Anae road^.

AR&HITEC.TURAL SERVIC.ES • PLANS • C.ONSULTIN6



TREEFISH LLC
ADAM BROMN AR&HITECT

51&4 Ahafeea St. Kapaa, Hl. 16146
Phone; (&OS>) 652-1440 • Emall; Biuaybroiunagmall.&om

January 20, 2020 Exhiblt 3

Cii-;k Ofi Ihe map to aci-d to your pal.'i

Tola) (iislance: 486.55 ft (148.30 m)

4421 Anae road lies in Zc?ne X shaded. Approximately 4&5' from
shoreline to the rear of existing garage.

ARC.HITE&TURAL SERVIC.ES • PLAN& • C.ONSULTINS



TREEFI&H LL.&
ADAM BROMN AR.C. H 1 TE C.T

518.4 Ahahea St. Kapaa, Hi. C16-?46
Phone: (eiOSi) 652-1440 • Email: Biuaybroiun®gmail.com

January 20, 2020 Exhibit 4

Flood Hazard Assessment Report
www.tiawallnfip.org

Property Informatton Notes;
COUNff:

TMK N0:

WAT£RSHED:

PARCEL/IDORE5S:

(CAUAI

(4) S-MM:010

WAIOU

'ltttANAERO
HANAIEI, Hl 9S7M

Flood Hazard Information
fmMiNDEXOATE:

lEnEROFMAPCHANGEIS);

fWAtfSM PANEL

PANEt-EFFECTIVIEDATE;

NOVEMBER2& 2010

NONE

1S00030013SE

S TEMBER16,2005

THISPfiOf'ERTriSWITHINATSUNAMIEVACUTIONZOW; VES
FOR MOHEWfO. VISIT: httprfwww.scdAawaii.eov/

TH'SPfiOPERn'ISWlTH)NADAM£VACUA7)ONZON£: N0
FOR MOfiE INFO, VISIT: http;//[flnren&h3Waif.EOC/d3m/

100 200ft
DisdatMer:'HH'Howaii Ocpaimwt of lorliland li/otufol Ri'sourccs/OLNfi) tasiimss im resilow'iiility arisiiig/rwn
the UIF, occwocf, fontpte.teneif, aifd timelinifss of any Informatmh coiitaineii in this wp'ott. Viewstf/i/sCt's are
rtspmifb/c/w vetilY'mg thfaccuraiv ef tflF in/omnton orad 01;^ (o indemm/y tho DWR,'lts offaers, o'nci smpioy-
Wsftom tsny )ioti;)iy tvliirh fnofor'seffom ils use pf its dafti of in/orntohim.

If Ihil tWlpttai iKWldeittifiectas 'PftELlMIMAffY', pfease iiote thol it is behg pfevided for iiijbrmationcl pwposesond&fMtfo6euMrf/u/'^6(^insufomerof^.Comoft>' r<ojw^/?o^p)oAmn/iuffw/bfprod^oned('fi'rmiin.
tions to hs usedjwwmplionce v/ithiomlfVowipiainnanagenifa! fegiibtiims.

SPECML ftOOD HAZARO AREAS (SFHAi) SUNECT TO INUNDAT10M BV
THE UtANflUAL CHANCE FLOOD - The 1% annual [hanceftood (100-
year), also know as the ba;e flooif, Is the flood that has a 1% chance of
being eqiwled or exceeded In any giwn year, SFHAs Include Zow A AE,
AH. AO, V. anif V£. The Base Flood ElCTatfon (BFE) is; the water surface
elevatfon of the 1% annua? chance flood. Manrfatory flood insurance
purcfiaseaiipBeslnthessiones;

ZoneA: Na 8FE tietennined.

ZoneAE: BFEdetermtoed,

ZaneAH: Ftooddeplhs ofl to 3 feet (uiually awas ofpondfng),'
BFEdetermineli.

Zone AO, flood depths of 1 to 3 feet fuiuall^ sheet flow on
sloping terfain); arerage defahs deterroined.

Zane V: Coastal flood ione with veloclty haiard fwave actton);
na8rede mlned.

Zone VS; Coasial flood zone wlth vetocity hazard (wave^cHon};
BfEdetermined.

Zone AEf; flcwdw»Y areas In Zone AE. The floodway Is (he
channel of stream plus any aiflacent flnoifplain areas Ihat inust
be kept free of entroachwent so that the 1% annua! chance
floodcanbecarriedwithoutlnyeasirtetheSFE.

SOW.5PKWL flOOD HAURD AREA - An area in 3 low-tc-moderate risk
dood tOM, Mo fnandatOfv flood fnsur^nce pufthase reqLlireinents Bpplid
butcouefage isavsilablefnpartlcipatlngrofnmunitfes.

tBne>iStl(ihiilet));ftieaiofO^%Bnnuelchancef)o;iti;areaEof
1% annual ctiance flnod with avseagv depths of tess than 1. foot
or with (Irahage areas less than .I fqugre mlte; snd areas
protectedbylevws from l%annua) chance ftood.

2oneX:Area5determInedtoheoutsidethe0.2%atlnudlch3ncc
HoDdphin.

OTHEnFlOOOAREAS

Zane D: Unsludied sreas whe fldod ha;ards are ulnd^ler-
fained, bul no&dlng is paisibta. Mo (laantlaldf^ (tood insuiance
pur(haseapply,titf(coveraeeisavatob[einpsrtidpat(newromu-
niti^i.

ARC.HITECTURAL SERVI&ES • PLANS • &ON5ULTIN6



TREEFISH LLC.
ADAM BROWN ARCH 1 TE6T

5184 Ahateea &t. Kapaa. HI. 16146
Phone: (606) 652-1440 • Email: BuiaLibroLun@gmall.com

January 20,2020

Subject parcel TMK: (4) 5-5-004:040
Ferguson Residence
4421 Anae road
Hanalei, Hawaii 96714

Property and permitted structures sit on the mauka side ofWeke rd. at the
intersection ofAnae and Weke.

There are two parcels and Weke road between the shoreline and subject parcel.
Waioll Beach park parking lot fronts the shoreline (TMK 5-5-04:002) and is an
extremely large parcel. The line ofvegetation at beach front to rear of parking lot is
approximately 200' and is an active county beach parking lot (see exhibit 1).
Behind the parking lot (mauka) is a 16,408 sf parcel (TMK 5-5-04-003) with large
existing residence that sits about 227' from the shoreline (see exhibit 2) and average
lot depth is 196'.
Mauka of this lot is Weke road which is approximately 40' wide.
Mauka ofWeke road is the subject parcel / residence 4165 Anae road (TMK 5-
5-04:040). The closest side of permitted garage to shoreline is approximately
455' from the shoreline and the rear of structure is approximately 485' from
the shoreline (see exhibit 3).
Current shoreline rate of erosion is O as this portion of Hanalei Bay is accreting
at a rate of Z.Z'/year (per Hawaii.edu website). Regardless of the rate of
accretion, average lot depth setback line of the County lot would be 60' from

the shoreline per guidelines and average lot depth setback line ofthe second
lot would be 1 38'. There is no concern of erosion impacting the subject

parcel.
4421 Anae road residence lies in an XS (x shaded) zone (see Exhibit 4) which is
a non-special flood hazard area. It has no flood restrictions on construction or

permitting and there was no flooding to the residence during the massive flood

eventofApril 15-17, 2018.

ARC.HITEC.TURAL SER.VIC.ES • PLANS • GONSULTIN6



TREEFISH LLO
ADAM BROMN ARC.H 1 TE &T

5TS4 Ahakea st. Kapaa, Hi, c16T4fe
Phone; (60Q) 6S2-cf440 • Emall: Buiayt?rotun@gmail.&om

All buildings on lot are permitted and approved and the proposed scope of
work does not increase the structure footprint or density. There are no plans
for increased street access, vehicular use or added parking.
An approved DOH septic conversion permit is in place replacing the old
cesspool system to correct the waste water deficiencythat has been in use for
several decades by previous owners.
The parcel is a suitable, buildable lot for normal permit approval and regulation
and the project is not a non-substantial project (Engineering letter provided).
For all the reasons stated above, exemption 2 is requested as was previously
under buitding permit # 1 9-22 and granted last year.

Mahalo for your time,

Adam Brown
Architect Lic# 14135

AR&HITEC.TURAL SERVI&ES • PLANS • C.ONSULTINS



ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OT PUBLIC WORKS
THE COUNTY OF KAUA'I

DEREK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHAEt. A. DAHILIG, MANAGING DIKECTOE

LYLBM.TABATA
DEPtm' COUNTY ENGINEER

January 22,2020

Adam Brown Architect
5784 Ahakea Street
Kapa'a, Hl 96746

Attention: Adam Brown

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION,
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
Ferguson, 4421 Anae Road, Hanalei
TMK: (4) 5-5-004:040

Dear Mr. Brown,

PW11.19.041

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:

"'Substantial improvement' means any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10)year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
market value of the structure before the start of construction of the first
improvement during that ten (1 0) year period. For the purposes of this deflnition,
substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first alteration of any
wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part ofthe building commences, whether or
not that alteration affects the external dimensions ofthe structure...."

Improvements are being proposed to the dwelling/garage building at TMK: (4) 5-5-
004:040 in Hanalei. To determine ifthe improvements are considered "substantial," we
compare the total cost of all improvements within the past 10 years to the market value
of the structure before the start of construction of the first improvement. If the resulting
ratio is less than 50%, then the improvements are determined to be "unsubstantial."

Unless a professional appraisal is provided, the market value shall be determined by fhe
County's Real Property Assessment Division. The cost of improvements is determined
by the County's Building Valuation Policy.

Market Value

The market value is the Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation (RCNLD) value for
2019 as determined by the County's Real Property Assessment Division. The market
value ofthe building is $29,400.

4444 Stce Street Siute 175

www-kauai.gov
Lihu'e, Hawu'l 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 ®
An Equal Opporhinity Employer

iS^-Ci!3
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Adam Brown Architect
January 22, 2020
Page2of2

Cost of Improvements

There was one (1) building permit within the past ten years, BP# 19-228 for $5,760. The
estimated cost of improvements is $44,460. The total cost of improvements is estimated
to be $50,220. This was based on a cost estimate prepared by Adam Brown ofAdam
Brown Architect.

Summary
The cost of improvements compared to the market value is:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 yearey $50,220 ^ 170.82%
MarketValue (Real Property): $29,400

Since the total cost does exceed 50% ofthe market value, the improvement is
considered to be substantial. Based on our records there were no other permits for the
structure within the past ten yeara. However, jf any unpermitted work has been done, or
ifthere are modifications to this application, our determination shall be considered void
and the structure must be re-evaluated.

If you have any questions or need additional information, contact Anthony Chandler at
(808) 241-4884 or email at achandler@kauai.gov.

Sincerely,

Michael Moule, P.E.
Chief, Engineering Division

/le Tabata
Deputy County Engineer

MM/SI/AC
Copy: Design and Permitting

Planning Department (Romio Idica)

^-

444A Sice Street Sulte 175

www.kauai.gov
Uhu'e, Hawu'l 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (f)
An Equal OpportunityEmployer
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ROUTINGFpRM
ENGmEERING DIVISION

Subject: shoreline Setback Application, Substantial Improvement Determination
Ferguson, 4421 Anae Road, Hanalei

TMK: (4) 5-5-004:040 PW: 11.1 9.041

Preparer:

Reconunend:

Comments:

/

/

Staff

Approval

SectionHead

Disapproval

Division Chief

With Conditions

Submitting for your review.

Sect. Head's Review E Concur

(Use additional Sheet ifNece»ary)

.;. Dlgilally Elgned by Anlhony Chandlar
!!/ Date: 2019.12.1207:48:59 -lO'OO'

^ lo \T^z-o
(Date)Do not Concur

Comments or reason for non-concurrence:
L&TTStZ. OML^.

Divisioa Chiefs Review:

(Init) //Zl/Z^ CDate)

/?»

Recommended Approval

Recommended Approval w/ Conditions

DPW-BNOR FORM 2004-7
Rev 20190104
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